

No. 23-5216

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BARBARA W. PALMER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Shaina Ward
Attorney
sward@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

November 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. The FEC and FECA’s Administrative Enforcement Process 2

 B. FECA’s Limits on Contributions 4

 C. Agency Proceedings Related to Palmer’s Administrative Complaint 5

 D. District Court Order Dismissing Palmer’s Complaint 8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PALMER’S COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Arbitraje Casa de Cambio, S.A. de C.V. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2003)	15
<i>Ass’n of Civil Technicians, Inc. v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	14
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 860 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	10, 15
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	14
<i>Cascade Broad. Grp. Ltd. v. F.C.C.</i> , 822 F.2d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10, 14, 17
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	13
<i>Dufur v. U.S. Parole Comm.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2018).....	15-16
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868)	18
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	16
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	3
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	14
<i>In re Nat’l Cong. Club</i> , 1984 WL 148396 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984)	3

<i>Int'l Bhd. Of Teamsters v. TSA</i> , 429 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Jenkins v. District of Columbia</i> , 2018 WL 3726280 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2018).....	11
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2009).....	14
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	16
<i>Sills v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 761 F.2d 792 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	12, 16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environ.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	17
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	13
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	1, 11, 12
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	16
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	14
<i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)	4

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30106	2
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)	2
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	2, 3
52 U.S.C. § 30107	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	2, 5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	3, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	3, 4
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30119	7
52 U.S.C. § 30119(a)(1).....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30122	4, 7

Rules and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(a) 4

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(d)(1) 4

11 C.F.R. § 111.4..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 114.2..... 7

11 C.F.R. § 114.2(b) 5

11 C.F.R. § 114.2(d) 5

11 C.F.R. § 115.2(a) 5

Rule 12(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 9
